Govmmt to gwe mm:imum to thef?*
bnekward ‘regions.” Thers are certdin newmesmalmwmm “which

are given tc thoge regions and special :
care is taken for Orissa. - Wehopethat'

theywﬂlcomeupverytm

'SHRI.K. P. SINGH DEO; I wanmd .

to know 'what are the specific steps taken for streamlinmx the process so that these schemes are xmplemented
800N, '

SHRI V’IKRAM MAHAJAN I said -

in my reply that as the hon, Member is aware, all these schemes have to be cleared, by the Planning Commission befofe we finally give them to the States. We are trying to help them and so far ag Orissy is concerned, a 1ot of schemeg have been given and maximum care will be taken to. clear them tast

SHR]I ARJUN SETHI. If you look at the statement given by the hon.
Minijster, which jg laid on the Table of the House you will find all “the projects Ssuch as Bhimkung multipurpose project Balimela project etc. are lying pending with the Central

Government since 1974. I would like to know from the hon, Minister whether he is aware of the fact that re.

garding Bhimkund Dam - project, a clarification has ben received by the

Government on: 12-11 80 and it is be. ”
. ing examined in the Central Water ang Power Commission, ‘Now in view of long pending projects, that is, since

1974, what specific -steps Gove'rnment' o is going to take and assure the House
-in the interest of the State'as well as, -
in the interest of the country, to.com.
Dblete theSe pmiects at a vm eaﬂ? o

date?
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- THE MINISTER OF LAW, J’U'STICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHZRI P'_ ,

- SHIV SHANKAR): (a) and (b)., "

Government are constantly .keepinz :
under review the labour laws with a view to ensuring that inexpenswe--

and easy justice is provxded in Iabour_ ' d1sputes L -

‘A proposal at present under cansl-

deratiop isjto fix a time limit. within which labotr courts gnd mdustual iri.

bunalg should nge their awards G»ov- .

‘ernment are alss proposing to increase |

the number of labour courts and in-

© dustrial tribunals, so that speedy ad.' .
Judxcatuon becmnes posmble ‘

(c) Does not arme

-y mmm _ rzmaw@
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SHRI - SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
The Rt Hon. Member from Secunderabad has mentioned in his answer that the Government is very anxious to see that the labour disputes " and industrial = disputes are speedily ‘adjudicated. May I take it

- that it also includes implementation

‘of any decxsion or award that is given? Will the Rt. Hon. Member from Semmderabad tell us ‘whether a-

decigion ot the Supreme Court. re-.
. cently given to pay the bonus to the

 LIC ‘employees is going to be irmple~
' .membed by tha ‘Government, which o

“is the implementing aszency or nat? Would__j_’ ’chat be dane?


ar om Anewers mmmm w. ma {SAKA) orat Amm n

mmr smv‘”

u this i comerned.l wdll convey my rriend’s aentiments to m Ianbour

Minister.
DR. SUZBRAMANIAM swm
jster whether it is a fact. that the

Fxnanceldhmster has referred a judgement of the Supreme Court regarding the labour dispute of the LIC.

to the Law Ministry. If go, will he tell the House how long he would take for giving the opinion of the Law Ministry on that judgement? '

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR); I can assure the Honourable Member that I will give the advice at the earliest opportunity.

Supply of Coal to Punjab and Haryang

*312. SHRI SOMNATH CHATTER-

JEE: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that quan-

“ tity of coa] that goes to Punjab and

Haryana is several timeg more than the actual requirement of all the industries in these two States; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN )

THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY' (SHRI

VIKRAM MAHAJAN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
Sir, when [ put that question I thought that along with the district of

Malda, your State would be the bene--

ﬂcxary of supphes of coal.

MR.SPEAKER MyStateisnota monopohst, only in. pmductmn -

SHRI - SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
At least, you have the link tmm

Malda djstnct, that is better basjs of the news item which appear-

“how this is being done. -

S:r this questmn waa put on the jsimpla pnnmple., SRR R T WA FAL, m m, i’g waﬁ...
ed on the 2nd of Novembar in tha

| Statesman’ chhw.Mthmd&

of tomnes of mﬂhbdnzmuﬂnd_‘

“out.of the country by a ‘well-knik
. gang of smuggler: ‘and : coal-dealers:

clandestinely. = That is the informa-

DR.. 7 tions SirﬂmymentioneaPunjnband,-‘
Iwouldlilhetoknowh'om the Min-

Haryana as the States where, sppa~ -

- rently, the supplies are going. That,
. may be -diverted in .the . middleto‘_
' some gother places like Nepal and’

Bangladesh or somewhere. I would like to know whether the Government’s notice has been drawn by item - appearing.- in the
- papers where they have given ‘various

this news

instances and the modus operandi of -
I yowr
attention has not been drawn, you should look into the matter and see.

‘that these things are not there. I would like to know if it is Govern-:
ment’s contention that there ig no:
smuggling of coal or there is po im--
proper diversion of coal from one:
State to another. Is that the state-- .
ment of the Govemment"

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN Siry, so far as the smuggling of the coal between the States is concerned, I would like to inform the hon. Mm'n ber that we have sufficient coal and, in Jfact, because we have so much stocks, about 13 million fonnes at pitheads we have made free sgle of coal. That is, any one can go to the

‘mine and buy the coal and 25 per cent “of collieries have been opened up.

There you can go and buy coal. There is no quéstion of inter-State smuggling of coal because the coal is free.

~ Any one can go and buy.. The question of mter-State smuggling doecv hot arise, '

 So far as the mvestigation 8 con- -
cerned, 'we had askeq Coal '

to Work hard. R

- investigate about Punjab and 80 iorth
-and they have given us the report: ./
_*'that there is- no 1rregularity or im' L

